Income (Rp/month) 2,583,576 2,790,262 3,013,483 3,254,562 3,514,927 3,796,121 4,099,810 4,427,795 4,782,019 5,164,580 5,577,747 6,023,967 6,505,884

Water Bill as % of
Monthly Income (%) 2.5% 3.2% 2.8% 3.1% 2.8% 3.1% 2.7% 3.0% 2.6% 2.9% 2.6% 2.8% 2.5%

PDAM TIRTA KAHURIPAN KABUPATEN BOGOR:
FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY BOND OFFERING

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PROGRAM  WWW.ESP.OR.ID

35

6.3. FEASIBILITY INDICATORS

Based on the foregoing assumptions on revenue and cost, the investment programs, as
consolidated and individually, are found feasible with positive NPVs and FIRRs that exceed the
WACCs.

Moreover, the investment programs, individually and as consolidated, all survive the adverse
scenarios used in the sensitivity analysis, to wit: 10% increase in investment and incremental
O&M costs, 10% decrease in incremental revenue, a combination of a 10% increase in costs and
10% decrease in revenue, and one-year delay in the realization of incremental revenue.

The projected yields of the investment programs expressed in NPVs and FIRRs using the
WACCs as hurdle rates under various scenarios are presented in Table 38.

Table 38  Financial Feasibility Indicators (In Rp Million Nominal, Except %).

East Bogor Central Bogor Consolidated
Scenarios

NPV FIRR NPV FIRR NPV FIRR

Base Case 28,373  18.67% 27,631  20.32% 55,170  19.36%

+10% Investment and O&M
Costs 19,274  16.83% 19,460  18.33% 36,347  17.46%

-10% Incremental Revenue 14,836  16.64% 16,697  18.12% 30,830  17.26%

+10% Cost and -10%
Revenue 4,136  14.84% 8,525  16.14% 12,007  15.38%

1 Year Delay in Incremental
Revenue 6,715  15.03% 8,567  16.14% 12,998  15.47%

6.4. FINANCIAL RESULTS

6.4.1. INCOME STATEMENT
The tariff and connection revenues are carried from the revenue calculation into the income
statement, whilst the 2005 constant price revenues are converted into nominal prices through
the application of the annual GDP inflator. A bad debts allowance of 0.6% is assumed for tariff
revenues. Profits are taxed at the corporate rates currently prevailing in Indonesia.

Connection fees are fully collected from customers as connections are installed.

The PDAM will consistently generate positive and increasing yearly net income during the entire

[…]

114% to 153%. The exception, however, is 2019, when weighted average tariff will just be 94% of
full cost as a consequence of the un-proportionately high debt service when the PDAM fully
retires the bond issue.

The PDAM’s projected cost-recovery performance is presented in Table 44.

7.2. FEASIBILITY INDICATORS

The exclusion of Depok has no significant influence on the feasibility of the proposed investment
programs, meant as these are for other service regions. Thus, the investment programs remain
feasible, with NPVs and FIRRs that are the same as those in the ‘with Depok’ scenario (see Table
38).

7.3. FINANCIAL RESULTS

7.3.1. INCOME STATEMENT
Net income will be negative in 2010, for while weighted average tariff will fully cover the various
cost components (operating expenses, debt service, and 10% of equity), it will be inadequate to
cover depreciation, which will be significantly higher than debt service during the year.

PDAM TIRTA KAHURIPAN KABUPATEN BOGOR:
FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY BOND OFFERING

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PROGRAM  WWW.ESP.OR.ID

42

Table 42  Projected Production Capacity, Capacity Constraints and Water Losses Without Depok.

 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Production Capacity (l/sec) 2,078  2,078  2,378  1,883  1,883  1,883  1,883  1,883  1,883  1,883  1,883  1,883  1,883

Production Volume (000
m3/year) 44,966  44,627  46,620  34,912  37,660  39,851  41,380  42,591  43,453  44,315  45,178  46,040  46,902

Distribution Volume (000
m3/year) 43,050  42,725  44,665  32,847  35,521  37,649  39,127  40,295  41,121  41,946  42,771  43,597  44,422

Volume Sold to Customers
(000 m3/year) 31,211  31,830  33,449  25,076  26,804  28,173  29,088  29,717  30,327  31,043  31,734  32,353  32,972

Production Losses (%) 4.3% 4.3% 4.1% 5.8% 5.6% 5.5% 5.4% 5.4% 5.4% 5.3% 5.3% 5.3% 5.3%

Distribution Losses (%) 27.0% 25.0% 25.2% 23.9% 24.8% 25.3% 25.8% 26.4% 26.2% 25.9% 25.8% 25.8% 25.8%

Total Water Losses (%) 30.1% 28.2% 28.3% 28.4% 29.0% 29.4% 29.8% 30.4% 30.1% 29.9% 29.7% 29.7% 29.7%

PDAM Plant Utilization Factor 66.0% 65.5% 62.0% 57.8% 62.2% 65.3% 67.7% 69.4% 70.8% 72.2% 73.6% 75.0% 76.4%

Table 43  Projected Connections and Water Demand Without Depok.

 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Household Connections
(No.) 97,199  100,820  107,097  73,214  79,491  84,560  88,422  90,353  92,285  94,216  96,147  98,078  100,009

Unit Consumption (lcd) 122  123  123  161  127  127  127  127  127  127  127  127  127

Non-Domestic Connections 2,562  2,667  2,850  2,154  2,336  2,483  2,596  2,652  2,708  2,764  2,821  2,877  2,933

Unit Consumption (m3/day) 5.6  5.5  5.5  9.4  10.3  9.9  9.6  9.6  9.5  9.4  9.3  9.2  9.1

Total Connections (No.) 100,362  104,112  110,612  75,814  82,313  87,563  91,562  93,562  95,562  97,562  99,562  101,562  103,562

Annual Change (No.)  3,750  6,500  (34,799) 6,499  5,250  4,000  2,000  2,000  2,000  2,000  2,000  2,000

Average Consumption per
Connection (m3/month) 26.0  25.8  26.1  35.7  31.0  30.9  30.6  30.7  30.6  30.5  30.4  30.3  30.2

Domestic Service Ratio-
Kabupaten Bogor (%) 16.8% 16.8% 17.3% 11.7% 12.3% 12.6% 12.8% 12.6% 12.5% 12.4% 12.2% 12.1% 12.0%

PDAM TIRTA KAHURIPAN KABUPATEN BOGOR:
FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY BOND OFFERING

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PROGRAM  WWW.ESP.OR.ID

43

Table 44  Analysis of Projected Cost Recovery Without Depok (Rp per m3 of Water Sold at Current Prices).

  2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Volume of Water Sold (000 m3) 31,211  31,830  33,449  25,076  26,804  28,173  29,088  29,717  30,327  31,043  31,734  32,353  32,972

Total Operating Revenues (Rp
MIllion) 92,112  134,844  141,433  130,917  139,775  180,946  186,842  236,093  240,802  305,658  312,240  396,087  403,481

Operating Revenue per m3 of
Water Sold (Rp 2,951  4,236  4,228  5,221  5,215  6,423  6,423  7,945  7,940  9,846  9,839  12,243  12,237

Cost Components

• Operating Expenses (Rp
Million)

62,511  67,621  74,002  73,861  63,115  71,516  80,842  89,658  98,214  107,167  116,667  127,343  138,670

• Debt Service (Rp Million) 2,922  2,762  2,602  27,744  27,189  27,058  26,860  70,948  20,432  20,345  20,258  19,825  151,275

• 10% of Equity (Rp Million) 14,710 19,057 21,785 21,649 23,758 29,474 36,159 46,311 57,062 73,072 90,605 115,318 143,320

Full Cost (Rp Million) 80,142  89,440  98,389  123,254  114,061  128,047  143,861  206,918  175,708  200,584  227,530  262,485  433,265

Full Cost per m3 of Water Sold
(Rp) 2,568  2,810  2,941  4,915  4,255  4,545  4,946  6,963  5,794  6,462  7,170  8,113  13,140

Extent of Cost Recovery 115% 151% 144% 106% 123% 141% 130% 114% 137% 152% 137% 151% 93%

PDAM TIRTA KAHURIPAN KABUPATEN BOGOR:
FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY BOND OFFERING

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PROGRAM  WWW.ESP.OR.ID

44

A summary of the PDAM’s income statement for the period 2007-2019, excluding Depok, is
presented in Table 45. Detailed income statements are presented in Annex H.

7.3.2. SOURCES AND APPLICATIONS OF FUNDS
Cash flows will be consistently positive. DSCR will always meet the statutory minimum, with the
lowest levels also during the maturities of the bond issue in 2014 (DSCR of 2.4) and in 2019
(with DSCR of 2.3).

A summary of the sources and applications of funds is presented in Table 46, while the details